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CHAPTER VIII

THE LITERARY REFERENCES IS THE TEXT AND THE VIEWS OP SQPPHALA

(A) THE LITERARY REFERENCES :

Soddhala in the beginning of his work, mentions respect
fully the great authors In whose steps he ventures to tre&d.
He extols them as models of excellent poetry. He follows 
BSna in this respect, who does the same, thing in the preface 
to the Harsacarita in eight verses.^ Bana praises renowned

works like the MaHabharata of Vyasa, the Vasavadatta of
/Subandhu, the anthology of Satavahana, the Setubandha of 

Pravaras ena, the Ha takas of Bhasa,. the works of Kalidasa and 
the Brhatkatha of Gunadhya. He has enlisted only a few pofets 
and their works. Soddhala* s list of poets is more extensive. 
He goes one step further. He not only praises the wellknown 
poets, but also the various patrons under whose regime the 
poets were hen cured for their literary contribution. He 
admires both Sanskrit and Prakrit compositions, and the 
tone and the spirit of this whole passage reminds one of 
the Prastavana of the Malavikagnimitra, in which young 
Kalidasa appeals to the sound Judgment of his audience for 
his literary debut.

1. Bana : Harsacarita verses, 3,11,12,13,14,15,16,17.
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Soddhala’s reference to the Heads of assemblies 

( Sabhapatayah } t

Soddhala refers to Rajasekhara simply as Yayavara1 and

praises him for his dramatic skill# Rajasekhara says2 that

a king should hold assemblies for the examination of poets.

He .should patronize poets, become the Sabhapati (President)
_ > — J -

like the ancient kings Vasudeva, Satavahana, Sudraka and 

Sahasahka, and honour and give gifts to poets whose works 

Stand the test.

It seems that Soddhala might have received the ideal 

of a Sabhapati from Rajasekhara, wham he praises with great 

honour in the beginning of his work.

The Illustrious Vikrama j

He patronized Kalidasa and thus he was titled by 
Soddhala3 as the friend of poets. Sir William Janes relied 

an a verses4 which records the tradition that nine Gems

1. TJK s P. 154.

2. Rajasekhara s Kavyamimamsa (G.O.S.), P. 54.

3. UK : P. 2.

4. Kysfiamaohariar M.

'tf

History of Cldssical Sanskrit 

literature P. 102.

'*S®riSr- WfnUf I
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flourished at the court of king Vikramaditya and calls him

a poet of the court Diking who founded the Vikrama era

or the Sasnrat era in 56 B. C. in commemoration of his
/

victory over the Sakas. This tradition has hecome saturated

with the Indian sentiment, that it is Impossible for any

orientalist to shake off the impression. The tradition vms

current as early as the 7th or the 8th century A. D. Suban-

dhu alludes to it and the allusion cannot he easily explained 
1

away.

Bala :

V. Smith is of the opinion that Hala Satavahana of the 

An / Satavahana dynasty which came into being about 220 B.C.

ruledyabout 68 or 58 A.D. and that he is the patron of three

works, viz.the Saptasati,Gunadhya’s Brhatkatha and the Eatontra
- yVyeu-carana* These three works must be placed^about 60-70

A. D.2 Speyer supports this view in his studies about the
3 -Kathasaritsagara. Rajasekhara refers to him as the king of 

Kuntala, who had ordered the exclusive use of Prakr&a in his

1. Subandhu : Vasavadatta, Verse 10.
• OT' ^ ^rbr sSrcig * |

2. Smith V. A. : Early History of India, P. 220.

3. Speyer J. S. s Studies about the Katha-sarit^sagara,
P. 44. ff.
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1harem. He has also mentioned him in the list of Sabhapat-

is/ggiven in his Kavyamimasa. Bana in his Harsacarita praisesXhim for his Sapta^ati or Kosa.^ Soddhala says that -when

meritorious Hala passed away the poets became inert,with
■&r

their literary powers destroyed on account of great griefj
sine's remembering incessantly the name of that king, they
always utter the letter Ha (alas) as the first and the last.*5 

Harsa :
Hie sphere of Harsa*s versatile genius was not restrict

ed to his conquests, administration and his religious and 
philanthropic works. Besides being an author and poet of 
considerable merit, Harsa was a great patron of literature. 
Eminent writers like Bana and Mayura and profound scholars
like Jayansena were attracted to his court and poets sing

& .
Harsa*s unique generosity to them. He is considered to be the

fCi. A.aS'Vk&VaJU.
author of three plays, namely the Priyadarsika, the Hagananda. 
X.Another poet aalled latanga Divakara is also said to have 

enjoyed Harsa’s favour. The Chinese traveller Yuwan Chwang 
also enjoyed .Harsa’s hospitality for quite a long time, and

1. Rajasekhara : Kavyamxmamsa (G.O.S.), P. 50.

2. Bana s Harsacarita, I, 13.

3. HK t P. e.
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he had given an account of. his court and administrati on.
Harsa had given him all facilities and had taken great care
for his safety when there was a possibility of danger to 

1his life. He assumed the reigs of Government in 606 A. D. 
a date which is marked as the beginning of the Harsa era. 
Bina in his historical romance Harsacarita has given an 
account of the early life and deeds of his patron. In the , 
Banskhera-ple/fce (628 A. D.) which bears Harsa* s own 
signature, we find - M It is the own hand of me, the 
Paramount lord, the glorious Harsa.1,2

„ While discussing the problem of Harsa*s authoriship 
of the three dramas, some scholars suggest that they were
written by some court poet like Dhavaka and foisted them on

/ -the name of Sri Harsa, his patron^cn account of a reference 
in the Eavyaprakasa of Kamnata,* which says, " Sriharsader 
Dhavakadlinamiva dhanam." This reading is not proved to 
be authentic. It is "BanadCinim" instead of "Dhavalcad3-Eam" 
in the manuscripts of the Eavyaprakasa found in Easndra.

1. Sri Harsa s Uagananda, introduction, P. 16.
2. Sri Harsa t Priyadarsika, introduction, P. 17.

"PTTT —[——
m, IT PP. 208 - 11,
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Thus the most natural interpretation of the passage is that

Harsa was a great patron of learning and he gave liberal
gifts to poets like Banaj Bana^- himself and many others like

Soddhala^ corroborate the truth of this statement. The

passage therefore does not warrant the conclusion that ^r£

Harsa bought literary fame by paying money to others, there

is nothing improbable or incredible in the statement that

king Harsa is author of these three dramas. Soddhala punn-

ingly refers to Harsa (Joy) as the glorious Harsa, (Sri Harsa)

whose jpy lay in words (Girharsa). Bana, in the biography

of his master (Harsacarita), speaks in eulogistic terms of
3his learning and poetical genius.

l*Baiia • Harsacarita, P. 82.
"^src5*rW«r^rRr; -yvVtTOJT

'*r^psfFvrsrr

^ej^tTTVU U t \ c’' l - - - - - - - - - - -

2. HK : P. 2. (

Abhinanda : Ramacarita, P, 296.
... O "\P r-v rs *

thtcTcOX. jpc^t^T <£frmT2T onim^TTrp ---1

3. Sana : Harsacarita, p. 7 \

"®Vi tc-M'-VM c*\ PT h"

v 'Tr^^rcn^r^n f^Rr&r ~ '^Ti7~~"Tc?Tt

rf ^.
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King Haravarsa Yuvaraja t

Soddhala says Abhinanda was patronized by king Haravarsa 
YuvarSja. He was greatly honoured by him and in appreciation 
oft his talents* the king accorded him a seat on his throne. *

Abhinanda and Soddhala class king Haravarsa along with
famous royal patrons of letters such as Vikrama, Hala and 
' 2Sri Harsa. In various verse in Bamacarita, Abhinanda refers 
to king Harvarsa as the son of Vikramasfia, a scion of the 
house of king Dharmapala of the Pala dyne^ty. Pandit K. S.

i _ _ ^

Bamaswami Sastri,the editor of Bamacarita* compares the 
verses in the Monghyr grant with the verses in the Bamacarita 
to show the purity of ideas and expressions relating to king 
Devapila, the son of Dharmapala and concludes that king 
Devapala was the king Haravarsa Yuvarajadeva.3

Hunja s

He was also known as Vakaptiraja II* Utpalaraja*

1* UK i 3, 8, 3,
2* Abhinanda : Bamacarita* P. 296.

%r?Tcrnr’" n’CrcfVeV^r“ 15? fQiTZT

~.s »
3. Abhinanda s Bamacarita* introduction* P. XXIII
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Prithvivallabha and Sri-vallabh. Hmja was a poet and a 
patron of poets. He was the son of Siyaka. He ruled at 
Uhara from 974 to 995 A. 3). He was defeated and executed by 
the Calukya king Tailapa II.*

Among the poets1 2 who lived in his court were Padmagupta 
the author of the Navasahasarika- car ita, Dhanahjaya the author 
of Dasarupaka, a treatise an dramaturgy, his brother Dhanika, 
who wrote commentaries on the last named work styled Dasaru- 
pavalcka mad Kavyamirnaya, Halayudha who wrote a commentary 
on Pihgalas work on metrics, Bhanapala who was the author of 
Paiyalaebhi and T^ilakamanjarl and Amitagati# the author of 
Subhasita-ratna-sahdoha.

Bhoja :

He was a celebrated king of the Paramara dynasty, He as
cended the throne of Dhara in 1018 A.3). and had a glorious s£||9t$ 

till 1963 A.D. Like his uncle Munja, Bhoja cultivated the aft
S'

of war and peace. Although his fights with neighbouring powers,

1. i. Erisnamachariar M. : History of classical Sanskrit
literature, P. 409.

il. Hunahi E. H. t Glory that was Gujarades'a, P. 159-161.

2. Hunshi E. M. s Glory that was Gur jaradesa, P. 162.



193
including the armies of Muhammad of G^hazni, axe now 
forgotten, Ms fame as a patron of learning and a man of 
letters remains alive, and he has "been regarded as s^aodel 
king according to Hindu standards, works on astronomy,poetics, 
philosophy, architecture, grammar, medicine, trade secrets

iand general literature are also attributed to him.

Soddhals mentions Munja and Bhoja along with Harsa 
and Vikramaditya, as being both a king (Bhupala) and a 
prince of poets (Kavindra) presiding over a literacy court 
(Sabha).2

Soddhala mentions many famous poets in the Kaviprasasti 
in the concluding, part of Ms Udayasundarikatha. A brief 
sketch of the life and literary career of each of them is 
given belw j-

Valmiki t

She tradition assigns the authorsMp of the Ramayana 
to a poet named Taimiki and there is no reason to doubt that 
a poet of this name really lived and first shaped the 
ballads which were scattered in the mouth of bards, into the

m _ _ ~ 'form of a unified p©eau* Ramayana ends by relating Valmiki

1* lor a complete list of his works,Tide, C.C, 1,P.41, II, P.45
2. UK. * P. 150.
3. Wintemitz i A history of Indian literature, Tol.I, P.475.
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as tiie author. "Revered fey ereator and composed mainly fey

Valmiki, this poem, together with the later portion, known
— - 1as the Ramayana ends here".*

There are a number of legends about Valmiki$ but it 

is an established fiaet that he is the Adikavi and that the 
Ramayana is the AdiMyya. Reputed writers like Kalidasa, 

Bhavfehuti and Rajasekhara are unanimous in attributing the 
Ramayana to Valmiki. Kalidasa remarks,2 "Or rather mine is 

the position of a thread inside a gem perforated, in (des
cribing) this dynasty (of Raghu) in which the gates of 

speech are already opened by the poets of the past." 
Bhavabhuti too says "Pracetas (Valmiki) the best of the 

poets and the foremost of the sages composed the holy life- 
account of Rama".3 Rajas'ekhara in his Salarainayana says,4

1. Valmiki Ramayana t Uttara kanda, Itl - 1.
■ ..^rrrn: - i-----
iTi vn ^TirmTi*?r - -j^nTer diFiR^TiTf otit rr

o cl * —*
2. Kalidasa Raghuvamsa, 1-4.

-•smsTr spiwgfs ■ 4'Jv3‘fer?r |
~ k th%t If '

3. Bhavabhuti : Mahivira-caxita, I - 6.

. atcvricpT

4. Rajasekhara t Balaramayana, 1-16.

~®P9[sr T - »'* 'I------------------



195

tt formerly there was a poet 1303X1 of anx-hill i.e* Valmiki. n 
Soddhala considers-himself as a descendant in the great line 
of Jtoets commencing from the sage Valmiki, the great primal 
poet* He refers to him in the Prasasti in four stanzas and 
puts him as the foremost of all the great poets in the line*1 

" There was the heat leader of sages Valmiki, whose lustre 
shone forth limitlessly extensive and, who even though a 
traveller only on the path of deliverance was nowhere con
taminated by the quality Rajas (also dust). n

Moreover, he adds that he composed the poetical compo
sition imi different metres. M Prom him there started a 
line (also a bamboo) of poets, which was held by the head of 
all Icings (also mountains), in which there rises fourtC'the 

merit of speech pleasing gods, even though it (the line of 
poet and also bamboo) is unbroken (also unbored) Further, 
Tulsidasa in his Himacaritamanasa pays a glorious tribute 
to Valmiki, the author of Ramayana,® * My adoraticn to the

i. tk * p. 153. •

ytrezxm • rorc^r'srr^'* \ -

2. m $ P* 153.
h<F\TF\ (Vv ps.

3* Tulsidasa : Bamaearitamahasa, Balakanda, I- 27,
-TTmxr^: «jh>j j tniTzra-

^3* ; ~d~sn^£B‘ ^r^nE\T£cr~
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lotus-feet of that sage, the composer of the Ramayana, which 
is marked by containing cruel (Khara) yet tender, and hairing 
wicked (Dusana) yet free from blemish. M

Yyasa s

Tradition names Yyasa as an entirely mythical seer of 
ancient times, who was supposed to be at the same time the 

compiler of the Mahabharata and the Pur anas.'*’ He was the am 

of Parasara and Satyavati. He was born at a Dvipa and was 

dark in colour; as such he is designated as Erana Dvaipayana* 
He had f ive pupils, namely Sumantu, Jaimini, Paila, Vaisanrpa- 

yana and his own son Suka. He taught them Jaya and they 
according^ expanded it. Bana bows down to^omiscient Yyasa, 

the poet-creator, who composed the holy Bharata, which is 
like &he shower of Saras vat i, the goddess of learning.2 

Soddhala describes him,3 as follows *In that line was bom 

the sage Yyasa, the foremost of poets who conqured by means 
of his qualities and whose composition based on the exalted 

lunar race shines forth in the Bharata as a banner-cloth

1. Wintermitz : A history of Indian literature, Vol.I,P. 475.
2. Bana s Harsaoarita, 1-3.

"'wr;- 'c^^'^T^rrsr ----

3. XK t P. 158. W; - - ~ tR: »

I
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restarting to an exalted bamboo shining forth in India.1 2 3

Gunadhya s

He was the third poet of the epic triad. He was patro
nised hy Hala, the wellknown Andhra king of the first cent 

A. D. Tradition credits Hala with the authorship of the 
Prakrit poem, called Sattasai or Saptas^fci. Sri Gore1 remarks,

M Hala was probably not himself the compiler of the Sattasai 

but only the compilers patron. •' Gunadhya, says Kshemendra, 
was bom at Pratisthana in the Deccan on the GodSvari.®

This is supported by Speyer in his " Studies to the kathasari- 
tsagara.1,3 Gunadhya was an inspired poet who composed the 

Brhatkatha in the Paisaci dialect. Bana compares his Brhat- 
katha with Haralila.4 Soddhala puts him In his eulogy after 

Vyasa and says, " There arose that famous poet Gunadhya, by 
whom was composed Brhatkatha, which gave joy to people and 
which in its episodes creates interest by means of good 
linking of the joints as if being pressed (sugar-cane). “

1. Gore H. A. s Vajjalaggam, Intro, ii.
2. Ksemendra : Brhatkathamanjari, (1,1, 7l), (I,IU,4)

(I,III, 12).

3. Speyer J. S. t Studies to the Kathasaritsagara, P.25.
4. Bana 3. Harsaoarita, I, 17.
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The Brhatkatha was extant, as late as the 12th century A. 3). 
hut it is wonder that no trace of it is visible anywhere,

5Somadeva and Ksemendra, have prepared its various in Sanskrit, 
A number of literary works in Sanskrit have their sources in 
the Br^hatkatha.

/Bhartrementha s
' r '

He has been, held in high esteem by rhetoricians, The 
anthologies quote, verses under the name Mentha or Hastipaka. 
Kalhana mentions him as attracted to the court of Matrgupta 
of Kasmir. if Matrgupta* s date is taken as 430 A. D., Mentha 
must have lived about that date. His poem Hayagriva is lost. 
Bajasekhara calls him an incarnation of Valmiki again appearn
ing in the form of Bhavabhuti and himself as his later 
incarnation,1 Soddhala admires him, "There was that famous 

painter Bhartrmentba whose fame was spread as a podt and 
whose brilliace in words (also in colour©) shone forth super
bly as before even though there was an excess of sentiments 
(also of water)."

Kalidasa %

His best claim to eminence lies in his being our great
est poet in all the three principal departments of poetry vise-
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lyric, epic and dramatic. He has given us the three dramas, 

Malvikagnimitra, Vikramorvasiya and Sakuntala, two epics, the 

Kumarasambhava and the Raghuraiisa, one Khandakavya, the 

Meghaduta and one lyric, the Rtusa&hara. After patient 

research and critical study for a long period, scholars have 

convincingly shewn that Kalidasa flourished in the Gt^pta 

period, probably the fifth century A. D. Kalidasa is known 

for his Vaidarbhi style. His language is sweet and simple. 

His poetry is free from long compounds and is rich in 

figures of speech. He is famous far his similies and the 

praise is well deserved. For the life of Kalidasa, we have 
no material except fame legendary accounts. Jayadeva1 2 

ref era to him as Kavikulaguru and praises; him as being the 
•grace of poetxy*• Bana3 eulogises him in the Harsacarita 

as follows, _ "Who does not feel delight at the beautiful 

expressions of Kalidasa as they are uttered, which are 

pleasing and expressive of (lit wet with) poetical sentiments,

1. E i 154 .

2. Jayadeva s Prasanna-Baghava, 1-22. .

3. Bana : Harsacarita, I-16.

“firarf- is —
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as at the branches of flowers dripping with juicy honey."

Here the two principal characteristics of Kalidasa* e poetry 

are mentioned : the words pleasing in themselves and posse- 

ssing Basa which is the soulrl of poetry. Soddhala follow
ing in the f ootsssteps of his predeccessors praises him, * as 

"The blessed poet Kalidasa, whose speech was pure, sweet and 

nectar-like also became famous. His fame crossed to the other 

side of the ocean in the form of^solar race^under the pre

text of his speech. * He also praises him as the lord of 
sentiments^ and remarks,® "What poet does not suffer from 

unsurmountable inertia after being intoxicated by the grace 

(also the drink) of the poetry of Kalidasa.

Bana s

In the Harsacarita Sana devotes the first two Ucchvasas 

and even a petti cm of the third to biographical matter. Baha 

gives us a legendary account of the birth of Sarasvata, tare 

of the remote, though not direst ancestors, who was the son

1. UK j P. 154.

2mr • *D 1 fw
t U|j t Jc* XO# •

5. UK • P. 3.

\^X
''A (*~.

<TC\Tnv JT-<A"
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of the Goddess Sarasvati and the sage Dadhiea and the cousinn 
cf-Vatsa, the progenitor of the mighty race in which Bana 
was horn.

Sana’s father was Citrahhanu uho was the son of Artha-
pat i. His great-grand-father was Paaupata who was the son
of Hub era, a descendant of Vatsa. Bana* s mother was Bajadevi
who died while the poet was yet a child. He was all the more

1dear to his father, who was like a mother to him.

Bana, the prince of Sanskrit prose-writers, stands 
matchless in his own sphere. It was said hy rhetoricians that 
prose was the touch-stone of poets, (*Gadyam Kavinam nikasam 
vadahti,1) and we know of no other poet in Sanskrit who is 
a better writer of prose than Bana. His two works, Earsaearita 
and Kadambari stand at the head of the two classes of prose 
i.e. Akhyahika and Hatha. Ancient Sanskrit writers have 
appreciated his worth and bestowed on him due praise. Dhanapala

1* Bana s Harsacarita, B. 41.
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eulogises him1 as, ‘©ana even when flourishing alcne makes the 
poets devoid of pride, then what to say when he is accompanied 
with Pulinda, who achieved the joining (of the story). Some- 
svara admires him with the words,2 "It is hut proper that 
poets become silent after hearing Kadambari. There is a Smrti 
injunction that recitation must he stopped when the sound of 
Bana is heard.®

Soddhala refers to him frequently in his work. He has 
been made a character of the story in the name of Tilaka, who 
listened to his Udayasundarikatha and became free from the 
curse. He shows that Bana praised him in glowing terms as 
"You are a good poet. This composition of yours, is the 
foremost of compositions and it omelets of all the literary 
merits propounded in the Alankara-aastra." Boddhala praises

1. Dhanapala s Tllakamanjari, Verse 26.
tpTc^rsf^r'* sfSrftr I

: u ■ ..
2. Somesvara i Kirti-kaumadl, I - 15.

'';<>T>oiCc>raTer.iT€xr!-:r{t
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Bane, through the mouth of Talaka,1 “Here is the great poet 

Bana, whose fame is wellknown in the whole world, who became 
the great lord of poets by means of the story of Kadambari 
which consists of the essence of polished words full of 
sentiments like the glory of the kingdom consisting of gold 
treasured with great taste and by means of Harsacarita which 
possesses excellent sense in every word and thus imitates a 
treasure full of valuable wealth at every place. He is born 
in the race of Vatsyayana and is the devotee of the goddess 
of speech. He has contained ad^dable fame as the ornament 
of great poets in the world of litera-$fir$s, M Bana was pat
ronised by Harsa, about which Soddhala remarks,®, *In reali

ty, however, Harsa^as the delight of speech, since by that 
fciag^Bana was worshipped in his own court by means of hundred 

or ores of gold coins.*

2. IE i P. 2,
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In the royal assembly of Mummuniraja, before reciting 

his work, 'Soddhala hows down to Bana the lord of all {the 
three)* It is clearly understood that Bana is his most 

favourite poet whom he acknowledges as the lord of all the 
three;via., the word, the sense, and the sentiment. In the 
Kaviprasasti, Soddhala refers to him as, “Here in this 
world Bana shines forth as an emperor of poets, who posse
ssed the charm of brilliant words and in this world, his 
Harsacarita based on the family of Puspabhuti is his scde 
parasol.” He also says1 2 3, *111010, seeing the sharp spear of 
Bana in his Harsacarita, would not lose all delight in the 
arms of poetry ?* Keith rightly remarks4 that the model of 

the writer was the Harsacarita of Bana and in imitation of 
him, he gives not merely the fact regarding his own lineage; 
but also some twenty five stanzas on earlier poets.

Bhavabhuti 1

In the field of drama, the best among Kalidasa* s 
successors is undoubtedly Bhavabhuti alias Srikantha sumamed

1. UK s P. 15?. ^Tnfr .... -
2. UK : P. 154.
3. UK * P. 3.
4. Keith;?; A History of Sanskrit literature, P. 336.
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Udumbara. He was beam of Nilkantha and Jatukaxni at Padama-|N * *

pura in Vidarbba (Barar)« Bhavabhuti was the fifth in descent

from one Jfehakavi, who performed the Vajapeya sacrifice and
was the grand-sen of Bhattagopala. Jnannidhi was the name
of his Guru. Bhavabhuti styles himself Padavakyapramanajna,

which would show that he was well up in Vyakarana ,Mimamsa
and Hyaya.) These autobiographical details are given by him
in Mahaviracarita* and Malatimadhava*1 2 3 According to G.K.

Bhat his date falls in the first quarter of the <£th. century 
3A. D* Of the three plays that he wrote, two are based on 

the Bamayana, while the third is a social drama, a Prakarana, 
in ten acts. The Mahavlracsrita in seven acts depicts the 

earlier life of Hama, while the Uttararamacarita deals with 
the story of^ttarakanda of the Ramayana. The lalatimadhava 

treats of the love between Ifedhava and laiati. His style 

is rugged and his works abound in descriptive passages and 
long compounds out of proportion; yet one must admit that 

he remains unsurpassed when he treats of pathos.

1. Bhavabhuti s Mahaviracarita, 7-8.
2. Bhavabhuti : Ihlatimadhava, BP. 7-8.
3. Bhavabhuti s Uttararamacarita, introduction, P. 67.
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The love he treats of is more spiritual than sensuous^and 
humour (hasya) is rare in Ms works. Soddhala praises hirnf 

as, “Arya Bhavabhuti is famous in -this world as a traveller 

cn the path of Saras vat if having seen his speech as a Banner, 

the people follow poets."

Vak^patiraja :

He was the sen of Harsadeva, otherwise known in Prakrit

as Bappaira. He was the author of the Prakrit poem, Gaudavaho.

It is a historical poem, divided into cantos and ithe extent
of^work is a series of 1209 couplets. He describes the glory

of king Yasovarman and his expedition for conquest. Baja-

tarahgini mentions Yasovarman attended by the poets Vakpti-

raja, Bhavabhuti and others. He became, by Yasovarman*s
defeat at the hands of Lalitaditya, a penegyrist of Lalitadi- 

2tya's virtues. Soddhala has referred to him as Vakpatiraja- 

suri and says, 'even though, he was born as a feudatory 

prince, he is the greatest of royal poets. He, though not 
troubling others by means of limitation, creates a sense not 

seen any where else.' Soadhala adores him as the master of

1. HE *P. 154.

Kalhana $ Bajatarangini, IV, 144.
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aense.

Abhinanda s

Soddhala in laia work menticna Abhinanda in several
» " __ ^places. He says that his patron was Haravarsa Yuvaraja.

Abhinanda himself also mentions the same in his Ramacarita.~ 
Soddhala puts him along with wellknown authors like Vajapati- 
raja, Khlidasa and Bana. He is referred to as the lord of 
the speech* Vagisvara.® Soddhala has followed in the foot
steps of Abhinanda in describing the patrons of poets in the 
beginning of his work.** His Ramacarita is a charming piece 

of composition in the form of a Mahikavya. Thirty six cantos 

••••••*•*•. •* ••••••••••.*• •
1. UK . p. im. ' srSfferr ' I
2. W. : PP. 3, §7, 154, 157.
3. IK s PP. 2-3.
4. Abhinanda s Ramacarita, I - 110.

i

5. HE s P. 157.

6. Abhinanda : Ramacarita, P. 296,
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of the work undoubtedly belong to Abhinanda and the last four, 
as the colophon of the 40th canto shows,1 seem to be added 

by Bhimakavi.

Soddhala says, “That learned Abhinanda, the confidante 
of the goddess of speech is fit to be adorned; to him indeed 
was given the golden royal seal of good word in his mm auth
ority as a treasurer (also in his own authority on anthologi
es). The anthologies, Kavindravaeanasamuccaya, Saduktikarna- 
mrta, Stflctimuktavail and ^arhgadharapaddhati quote profusely

Qfrom the works of Abhinanda.

Tayavara s ■

This is the family name of Rajasekhara.3 He is so call
ed by Tilakamanjarl* and Udayasundarikatha.® His father 

Darduka was a high priest. His great grand-father was a great

1. Abhinanda s Ramacarita, P, 390.
t«\'~ i>8GT> \ c-\(pot ^ \ U t~\ S'^___t j\_t' of

29 Abhinanda : Raraacarita, Intro. HP. 7-8.
_ , ---- I**-*-)3. Rajas ekhara : Ka vyamimamsa,^ P. 2.

4. Bhanapala $ Tilakamanjari, Verse 33.
5, I3K. s P. 154.
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poet. He was married to Avantisundari anVc accomplished
Rajput princess. Bajasekh&ra quotes Her views on poetics with 

1regard. He calls himself as the spiritual teacher of Hahen-
drapala and that he was patronized by his son and successori

PlaMpala* He flourished during the period of 880-920 JU 33*- • - — -

RajaseMaara* s known works are Balaramayana, Balabharata, 
Viddhasalahhanjika, Earpuramah jari and Kavyamimahsa. Soddhala 

mentions him as, *Yayavara, the best of the learned is 
praised by the leaders of learned assemblies, appreciating 

merits. The charm of his words in compositions, consisting 
of sentiments and steady in qualities, superbly (as a grace
ful dancer full of love),1* Thus he praises him for his dra
matic skill. It seems that the Idea of Sabhapati in Kavya- 
mimamsa might have drawn Soddhala’s attention and consequently 
he refers to Sabbapatia like Vikrama, Bala, rHarfta?-and others
in the beginning of his text. Yayavara gives Pauranika

\

geographical data in Desavibbaga, the seventeenth chapter 
of Kavyamimamsa« Soddhala also does the same and gives

1# Rajasekhara s Kavyamimamsa, P. 20.
* ‘TsrnK |-----

, •2. Rajasekhara s Kavyamimamsa, Introduction, P. YII.
— / _ _ C -^.o. sQ3. Rajasekhara : Kavyamimamsa, HP. 89, 98,h
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— 1geographical information based on Puranas.

Kumaradisa :

He was a king of Ceylon and a son of Kumaramani who
died on the battle field. He was brought up by his mother* s
brother Srimegha and Agrabodhi. Rajasekhara in his Kavya-
mimamsa mentions Kumaradasa as a poet bom blind. * Kie
Colophon at the end of the first canto of Jahakiharana refers 

_ 3to Kumaradasa as belonging to Ceylon. He is probably the 
same as king Kumaradhatusena who ruled Ceylon according to 
Ifehavamsa in A. D, 515-524 A, ID. His Janakiharana, a poem 
in twenty cantos, describes the story of Hama and the adduct
ion of Sita by Havana. Soddhala vaguely mentions him along 
with Bhasa and others.

Bhasa $

It is hazardous to pronounce any definite opinion as

1. UK ! HP. 108, 109.
2; Rajasekhara i Kavyamlmamsa, A P. 12.

3. Kumaradasa : Jahakiharana,
1%s
oSc?' ■A , ,

4, Krisnamacariar H.< History of classical_sanskrit literature,
P. 134.
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to the authorship of the Trivendrum play® or their definite 

date. The plays appear to he the composition of a lattr 
poet. They were ascribed to Bhasa. * Kalidasa in the prolog

ue to Malavikagnimitra mentions, “How can there he a great 

regard for the work of a contemporary poet, leaving aside 

the composition of Bhasa., Kaviputra, Saumillaka and others 
of established fame ?1,2 Baha in the Harsacarita refers to 

him, “AS by temples, constructed by architects, having many 

stories and fanners, BhSsa acquired fame by his plays which 

were introduced by the Sutradhara which contained many 
characters and had dramatic itmy. "5 Jayadeva in the Prasa- 

nnaraghava says, "Bhasa is the laughter4 (of the poetic muse) 

Soddhala refers to him along with Kumaradasa and others in 
the eulogy of poets,5 “KuraSradasa, Bhasa and others were 

moon-like poetsj by their speeches (also the rays), the

1.

2.
3.

4.

Bhat G. K. s Svapnavasavadatta, intro. 1-5. 

Shridharadasa : Saduktikar^namrta, PP. 84-85. 

Kalidasa : Ifelavlkagnimitra, P. 2 .

Baha t Harsacarita, 1-15.
si fs pv

^ cm&ssfsS' <3^ ^Trrr
Jayadeva s Psasannaraghava, 1-22. - 

Tishakhadatta : Mudraraksasa* P. 2.

;-----------------\......-

R?.II

5
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hearts of blessed ones melt as if they were created of moon

stone."

Yisikhadeva t

From the prologue of Mudraraksasa,* we get some inform - 

ation about Yisakhadeva. He is also called Visakbadatta.

He was the sot of Maharaja Prthu and the grand-son of Vatesva- 

radatta who was mearly a Samanta, a tributary prince of the 

lowest rank. The name of the father is given as Bhaskaradatta 

in same editions. The Mudraraksasa, a drama in seven acts, 

was composed/ about the seventh cent trey A. D. The work deals 

with the events that took place during the year immediately 

after the complete defeat of the Mandas and the consequent 

installation of Candragupta Maurya, as an emperor by Canakya. 
Soddhala refers to him1 2 as a Simanta and seated along with 

learned poet3 and the Samantas Mauraja and Vakpatiraja in the 

heavenly assembly of Sarasvati.

Mayuraja (Matraraja) :

He was a Kalacuri king who ruLled over the Cedi country 

with his capital at Mahismati. He was the son of Harendra- 

vardhana. The word Mayuraja seems to be a version of the

1. Vishakhadatta * Mudraraksasa, P. 2,

2. TK j P. 150.
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Prakrit la-u-raja and Soddhala refers to him as such along 

with Samantas Vakpat ira ja and Visakhadeva. layuraja*s plays, 

Udattaraghava and Tapasa-Vasantaraja are frequently quoted 
"by rhetoricians.1

(B) THE LITERAL VIEWS <W SCEDHALA :

Literary views expressed by Soddhala in his TJdayasundarl 

Ratha mainly refer to Ritis, Gunas, and the requisites of a 

good composition. Especially Soddhala* s views on Ritis dese

rve careful notice, because of their probable importance in 

the history of poetics.

Bhoja derives the word Rati from the root Ri to Go,
* 2thus connecting it with the other names Pahtha and Marga. 

Varnana boldly asserts that Riti is the soulc- <xf poetry, 

that Riti consists in the special arrangement in combination 

of words aid the speciality lies in the possession of Gun as. 
Varnana gives only the Vaidarbhi, the Pahcali and the Gaudiya. 

Bhoja adds Laliya, Avanti and Eagadhi. Rajasekhara admits

1. Krisnamacariar M : History of classical Sanskrit

literature, P. 632.

3. Bhoja s Szagarap^rakasa, XIV, 196-200.

3. Varnana s Kavyalankaras utra, I 206-8.

' ouwn
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oily the three Ritis of Vamana and has sane difficulty in 

adjusting the three Ritis to four Vrttis and the four Pra- 

vrttis.

fhe definitions of Ritis in Dandin1 and Vamanaa2 3 are m 

the basis of ideas called Sunas. Rudrata restricts himself 

to Samasa and Bhamaha brings in other general ideas in his 

discussion of the two Ritis namely Vaidarbhi and Gfaudi. He 

does not accept the view that there are two distinct dictions 

like Vaidarbhi and Gaudiya.

RajaseMiaxa defines Ritis as under i-

1. Bandin s

w
Kavyadarsa, I 42,
S\„ _ f-s

sgiyw *
*>• m ,....____ &

■m u-

2. Vamana : KavyalankSrsutra, I» 211 - 13.

3. Bhamaha * Kavyalankara, I, 31-35.
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Thus in the history of the development ctf Ritis, Bhamaha 
did not acknowledge the existence of district classes of 
Riti such as Gaudiya and Vaidabhi, while Dandin in his work 
established the relative superiority of the Vaidarbhi style 
over that of the Gaudi. To these two^Vamana added the 
third, the Ban call and Rudrata added the fourth viz. latiya. 
Thus four Ritis were acknowledged by critics in the period 
when Raja^efchara flourished but he recognised only three 
Ritis after omitting latiya. This fact has been mentioned 
by him in the Kavyamimansa.1 He did not favour the idea of 

creating a new Riti viz. latiya as proposed for the first 
time by Rudrata,® because there is not much difference between 

the two Ritis, Pahcali and latiya.

Soddhala who flourished after Rajasekhara also follows 
him in the matter of/three Ritis, namely Vaidarbi, Pineali 
and Gaudij but he introduces a new idea not found elsewhere 
viz. the idea of the three Ritis considered as corresponding

1.
2.

Rajasekhara : Eavyamlmamsa, (G.O.S.) P. 10-5.

Rudrata : Kavyalahkara, II 6.
i -----
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to theethree qualities of voices, belonging to the cuckoo, 
the peacock and the swan.

The author mentions three chief Jatis or varieties of

ions of the same have been given by the author his elf. 

In his opinion the stanza "Atrantare^n etc. is an

cuckoo. In construction measured and soft, forceful on 
accc of virility and devoid of lengtii,the words being
sep te, it follows the voice of cuckoo and constitutes the 

Vaidarbhi style. The poet of the Kokila variety f oil ewe this 
Vaidarbhi style,3

The stanza "Sarvatrangesu'1 etc is illustrated as Gaudi

1. T3K s P. 149.

poets.* They are Kaukili, Mayuri and lEarali. The illustrat

illustration of Vaidrbhi riti which follows the voice of the

2. I3& s P. 137, 149.
3. m. : P. 149.
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Bitit -which follows the voice of a peacock. In construction 

it is essentially full of force because it is very virile and 
9 there is excess of softness. The language consists of a 

number of long compounds containing many words and the cons

truction is lengthy. Such a style imitating the voice of a 

peacock is the Saudi style. The poet f ollowing this style is 

of the peacock variety.

The stanza 'TCamalini" etc is an illustration of Pancali 

Riti which follows the voice of a swan. Here in this style, 

the construction is loose. It is not virile and therefore 

not forceful. The compounds consist of^few words and they 

are net long. This style follows the voice of a swan, and a 
poet with this style is said to be of the wmn variety.2

1.

^-3fry— \
h VC^f a_/5v\ <si»KT

2. UK i PP. 149.
V\i f'H . ^ . o

.cm?} 14" ■ W »..... ....-jap
fly’ll —
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Vamana speaks of tfcn.i Gunas of word and the same ten

Gunas of sense viz. (Ojas) strength, (Prasada) clarity,
/(Sle^a) firm structure, (Samata) sameness of evenm ss of 

sound, (Samadhi) metaphorical expression, (Madhurya) sweet
ness, (Saukumarya) gentleness, (Udarata) elavatian, (Artha- 
vyaktij perspeouity, and (Kahti) beauty. Dandin mentions 

ten Gunas under the same names, hut makes no difference 
between Gunas of words and those of sense. He thinks that 
the ten Gunas are the essence of Vaidarbhi style, while
the Gaudi style generally presents the opposites or absence

1of the ten Gunas, except Arthavyakti, Udarata and Samadhi
pwhich are required by the partisans of both the styles.

Vamaha says that the Vaidarbhi style is endowed with 
all the ten Gunas, while the Gaudiya requires Ojasa and 
Kahti and the Pahcali is specially characterised by Madhurya 
and Saukumarya. Mammata Is emphatic in acknowledging oily 
the three Gunss^ and defines them clearly.5 Visvanatha also

1. Dandin j Kavyadarsa, I - 41-42.
•' t

2. Dandin :AI 75, 76, 100.
3. Vamana : Kavyalahkarasutra, .1 -2,11,13.
4. Mammata s Kavyaprakasa, VIII - 68

5. Mammata a Kavyaprakasa, VIII - 68, 70, 71.
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considers that the Gunas are only three and defines them on 

the same lines as that of Mammata. He also includes the ten 

Gunas mentioned hy Dandin and others in the three Gunas namely 

Madhurya, Ojasa and Prasada.

Soddhala however, remarks that there are four qualities 
of diction, Masrnata, Maiaalata, Komalata and Lalitya.1 He 

defines Has mat a as use of words free from confusion, Maaeala- 

ta as stoutness or force, Komalata as the reverse of diffi

cult diction or ease, and Lalitya as polish. So Masrnata may 
he translated as smoothness, Mamsalata as force, Komalata as 

ease and Lalitya as polish. Smoothness, force, ease and 

polish, the four qualities which a poet is expected, to make 

use of in his diction.

The above-mentioned varieties of poets are not based 
cn these four qualities. These varieties are based on the 

principle of looseness or compactness of the construction.

i. UK : P. 18.
r\

'ic.fxr2-T2T** •srr
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If the construction is ordinarily compact and thus virile 

it is Kaukili, if it is extraordinarily compact and conseque

ntly very virile it is Mayuri and if it is somewhat loose 

and therefore lacks forcefulness it is Marali.

M regards the literary merits of a story whether it 

should he a Carnpu, Katha or Akhya^tika, So^dhala seems to 

have held definite views. He expresses these through the 
mouth of falaka,1 who praises his composition. He points out 

that a composition should contain firstly an attractive 

beginning; secondly the plot should he constructed in such 

a way that it should he well-knit in all its joints that is 

all the incidents constituting the story should he logically 

and naturally connected with one another; thirdly the story 

should he developed in such a way that different sentiments 

are nio&ly delineated; fourthly the diction should he pleas

ing hy the use of soft and polished words; and lastly the
\

power of expression of the poet should he such that he must 

he able to present even ordinary things in an attractive way.

1. HE * EP. 148, 149


